investment in companies not represented in the benchmark; limits on investment in any individual company not represented in the

benchmark; limits on the maximum investment in any individual company; duration limits relative to the duration of the benchmark; and

maximum limits on exposure to single entities.

New Zealand Superannuation Fund and Group – Financial Statements

90

 Annual Report 2009

91

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2009

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2009

20. FiNANCiAL iNStRumENtS (continued)

(D) mARkEt RiSk (continued)

(i) equity price risk

The Group is exposed to changes in the price of equities listed on both New Zealand and international stock exchanges, as well as

derivatives where value is determined with reference to an equity market index. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a

change of price with all other variables held constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as 2008. The percentages used represent

management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in equity prices.

 % PRoFit AFtER tAx ($000) totAL Equity ($000)

  increase Decrease increase Decrease

30 June 2009

New Zealand equities 19% 167,551 (167,551) 167,551 (167,551)

Global large cap equities 15% 662,262 (662,262) 662,262 (662,262)

Global small cap equities 18% 80,675 (80,675) 80,675 (80,675)

Emerging markets equities 27% 101,771 (101,771) 101,771 (101,771)

30 June 2008

New Zealand equities 19% 210,115 (210,115) 210,115 (210,115)

Global large cap equities 15% 955,190 (955,190) 955,190 (955,190)

Global small cap equities 18% 144,213 (144,213) 144,213 (144,213)

Emerging markets equities 27% 111,044 (111,044) 111,044 (111,044)

  2009 2009 2008 2008
  NotioNAL vALuE FAiR vALuE NotioNAL vALuE FAiR vALuE

  NZ$000 NZ$000 NZ$000 NZ$000

equity swaps at fair value at balance date:

equity swaps

Assets 390,886 25,551 (437,830) 10,633

Liabilities 1,963,102 (37,114) 1,116,610 (69,832)

Contractual maturity of all swaps is within 90 days.

(ii) Foreign currency exchange rate risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group

is exposed to currency risk through its investments in offshore assets and actively manages its risk by taking out forward foreign

exchange contracts.

Currency risk is managed by:

(a) establishing a foreign currency hedging policy for each foreign asset class;

(b) specifying the bounds within which each manager may take on currency exposures relative to their benchmark; and

[…]

The target currency exposure of the Group is determined independently of the target asset exposures. The Strategic Asset Allocation target

level for the net foreign exchange exposure by the Group, after currency hedging is 10% (2008: 17.5%). The higher 17.5% net unhedged

currency target for the prior year reflected the unusually high level of the New Zealand dollar, which made foreign currency more attractive

than usual. The Group had put in place a mechanism to progressively lower the net unhedged currency exposure target towards the long

term target of 10% which was achieved in the year ended 30 June 2009.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a change in the New Zealand dollar against the major foreign currencies, with all

other variables remaining constant. The analysis has been performed only on the effective foreign currency exposure after allowing for the

impact of forward foreign exchange contracts. The analysis has been performed on the same basis as 2008. The percentages used represent

management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign currency rates.

 % PRoFit AFtER tAx ($000) totAL Equity ($000)

  increase Decrease increase Decrease

30 June 2009

NZD:USD 10% (24,876) 24,876 (24,876) 24,876

NZD:EUR 10% (15,146) 15,146 (15,146) 15,146

NZD:GBP 10% (6,421) 6,421 (6,421) 6,421

NZD:JPY 10% (7,864) 7,864 (7,864) 7,864

NZD:Others 10% (54,194) 54,194 (54,194) 54,194

30 June 2008

NZD:USD 10% (47,265) 47,265 (47,265) 47,265

NZD:EUR 10% (24,063) 24,063 (24,063) 24,063

NZD:GBP 10% (14,774) 14,774 (14,774) 14,774

NZD:JPY 10% (14,389) 14,389 (14,389) 14,389

NZD:Others 10% (67,393) 67,393 (67,393) 67,393

(iii) interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the Group’s investments in fixed interest securities and cash and cash equivalents will fluctuate

due to changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk management activities are undertaken by investment managers in accordance with

their mandates. The intention of the Group is not necessarily to hold these assets to maturity, but to realise and purchase similar assets as

part of the ongoing management of the investments of the Group.

The Group is primarily exposed to changes in the New Zealand dollar BKBM interest rate and the US LIBOR/prime rate.

[…]

does not consider that there is any significant interest exposure on the Group’s investments.

The Guardians are primarily exposed to changes in the New Zealand dollar Official Cash Rate.

interest rate exposure - maturity profile of financial instruments

The following tables are based on the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity period.

   PARENt AND GRouP ACtuAL

  wEiGhtED vARiABLE FixED mAtuRity
  AvERAGE EFFECtivE iNtERESt DAtES - LESS
  iNtERESt RAtE RAtE thAN 1 yEAR

  % NZ$000 NZ$000

2009
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  5.88 853 -

   5.88 853 -

2008
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  8.27 608 701

   8.27 608 701

interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis in the table below of the effect on net surplus has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the

reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting

period. A 100 basis point change is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents the

Guardians’ assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates.

   NEt SuRPLuS NEt SuRPLuS

   2009 2008

   NZ$000 NZ$000

Cash and cash equivalents + 100 bps  9 10

Cash and cash equivalents - 100 bps  (9) (10)

The Guardians’ sensitivity to interest rate changes has not changed significantly from the prior year.

122 New Zealand Superannuation Fund

 Guardians of New Zealand Superannuation and Group – Financial Statements

122

 Annual Report 2009

123

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2009

17. FiNANCiAL iNStRumENtS (continued)

(E) CREDit RiSk mANAGEmENt

Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to the Group, causing the Group to incur a loss. Financial instruments

which potentially subject the Group to risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents.